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Budget & Fiscal Management Committee
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DATE:

August 20, 2003
PROPOSED No.: 

2003-0293

PREPARED BY:
Polly St. John
REVISED STAFF REPORT
As reported out of the Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

Proposed Ordinance 2003-0293 passed out of committee with a “Do Pass - Consent” recommendation.  The committee made no changes to the proposed legislation.
SUBJECT:
AN ORDINANCE approving a $521,541 supplemental appropriation to Roads to implement a collective bargaining agreement between King County and Teamsters Local 174.
SUMMARY:


Proposed Ordinance 2003-0293, if approved, would provide expenditure authority of $521,541 to the roads fund to be expended from undesignated fund balance to implement the 2003 costs of the Teamsters Local 174 Collective Bargaining Agreement.
A Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) for 2001 and 2002, as well as a new collective bargaining agreement between King County and the Teamster Local 174 was approved by the council in Ordinance 14708 on July 14, 2003.  The approved agreement will cover a three-year period from January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2005.  

The Teamsters Local 174 bargaining unit employees covered under this contract encompasses 191 employees in the Department of Natural Resources and Parks and the Department of Transportation..  
The employees covered by this agreement provide a variety of public services.  The employees in the roads services and fleet division provide road construction, maintenance and signing services.  The employees in the parks division provide construction and maintenance services for county parks.  And, the employees in the solid waste division handle the solid and household hazardous waste coming into the county’s transfer stations and landfill.
Negotiated Contract

The previous contract for these employees expired in December 2000.  Employees worked without a contract in 2001 and 2002.  A Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the county and Local 174 was signed and approved that would provide for payment of the 2001 and 2002 cost of living adjustment (COLA) as a payment by the county to a pension trust in 2003.  (Attachment 5 is the staff report associated with approval of the MOU and agreement.  A copy of the agreement is available upon request.)  
The new negotiated contract is for a three-year period from January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2005.  The cost of the agreement for 2001 through 2003 is $1,497,549 and includes the 2001 and 2002 retroactive COLA adjustments for the pension trust, as well as the 2003 COLA, pension trust payment and an equity adjustment.  The COLA rate applied in the agreement for 2003 was 2.00%.  An increase of 2.07% is projected for 2004 and 2005 is estimated at 2.34%.  (The contract provides for the standard COLA that is figured at 90 percent of the change in the all-cities CPI-W
 from September to September.)  

The annual expenses and funding sources for 2002 and 2003 that were approved by the agreement, as well as the projected costs for 2004 and 2005, are as follows:

	EXPENDITURES FROM:

	Fund / Title
	Department
	2001 & 2002
	2003
	2004
	2005

	0010 (CX) / Parks
	DNRP
	$    7,563 
	$    11,181 
	$    3,238 
	$    3,736

	1030 / Roads
	DOT
	197,244 
	324,297 
	86,732 
	100,074 

	4040 / Solid Waste
	DNRP
	335,041
	612,652 
	146,028 
	168,493 

	5570 / Fleet Admin
	DOT
	5,414
	4,157 
	2,172 
	2,506 

	ANNUAL TOTALS
	$ 545,261
	$ 952,288
	$ 238,170
	$ 274,808


Supplemental Request

The agreement costs were either planned for in the 2003 budget by the agencies, were absorbed in their current level of appropriation, or were a combination of both.  The majority of the agencies listed above do not need additional supplemental authority to implement the contracts.  

Although Roads budgeted for the settlement costs in 2002, the negotiations were not finalized at that time and the contingency held for this purpose reverted to the Roads fund balance.  However, the 2003 adopted budget did not include expenditure authority for this reserved amount.  Proposed Ordinance 2003-0293 would provide the needed expenditure authority for disbursement of the funds.  Staff review shows that the reserves are available.  

REASONABLENESS:

The supplemental funding request appears to be reasonable to support the bargaining agreement previously approved by the council in Ordinance 14708.  The Executive included reserves for this purpose in affected funds and can support the $521,541 appropriation request for Roads.  Any additional out-year costs of implementing the agreement should be included in the Executive’s proposed 2004 budget and out year reserves.
INVITED:

· Steve Call, Director, Office of Budget

� Consumer Price Index for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers
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